by or on behalf of those direct broadcast television or data transmission 
services during the test period were transmitted by the facility to or on 
behalf of those services. 

For purposes of subdivision (B) of this paragraph, “test period” means the three 
hundred sixty-five (365) day period beginning on the later of the date on which 
the tangible personal property is purchased or the date on which the direct 
broadcast satellite television or data transmission service first transmits 
information to its customers. 

(19) machinery and equipment that is used directly in the feeding of poultry, the